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RAN1 would like to thank RAN2 for sharing the MAC agreements from RAN2#124 related to SL positioning and the related questions. 
RAN1 has discussed the questions in the RAN2 LS and would like to reply as below.
· Question 1a (RAN2): 
· On the maximum number of parallel SL-PRS transmission
· What is the maximum total number of parallel SL-PRS transmission on SL-PRS shared/dedicated resource pool?
· RAN1’s response: 
· While the interpretation intended by RAN2 for “parallel SL PRS transmission” is not fully clear, RAN1 understands that it is referring to the number of processes similar to the number of SL processes associated with a SL HARQ entity for SL communications. There is no concept of parallel SL PRS transmission processes defined/used in RAN1 and such a concept is expected to be transparent to RAN1 specifications. Accordingly, the maximum total number of parallel SL PRS transmission in a shared/dedicated SL PRS resource pool can be up to RAN2. 

· Question 1b (RAN2): 
· On the maximum number of parallel SL-PRS transmission
· What is the maximum number of parallel SL-PRS transmission supported on a SL-PRS shared resource pool and SL-PRS dedicated resource pool, respectively?
· RAN1’s response: 
· Following from the response to the first question, the maximum number of parallel SL PRS transmission in a shared/dedicated SL PRS resource pool respectively can be up to RAN2. 

· Question 2 (RAN2): 
· When SL-PRS is transmitted on a SL-PRS shared resource pool where PSFCH is configured, if the associated PSSCH transmission is positively acknowledged, should the UE continue to perform SL-PRS retransmission?
· RAN1’s response: 
· Since there is no notion of Layer 1 feedback in response to SL PRS transmission, a positive acknowledgement for an associated PSSCH may not be interpreted to indicate successful reception of SL PRS (see RAN1 conclusion from RAN1 #113 below). Accordingly, a Tx UE may continue to perform SL PRS retransmissions if it has been provided with multiple resources for (re-)transmission by the MAC layer, subject to any restrictions on the maximum number of retransmissions. 
	Conclusion
Do not support ACK/NACK feedback for SL-PRS or lower-layer feedback-based retransmissions in Release 18.




2 Actions
To RAN WG2 
ACTION: 	RAN1 respectfully asks RAN WG2 to take the above responses into account in their further work.
3 Dates of next TSG RAN WG 1 meetings
TSG-WG1 Meeting #116-bis 	15th April – 19th April, 2024	Changsha, CN
TSG-WG1 Meeting #117  	20th May – 24th May, 2024	Fukuoka City, Japan
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